African Research for Information Society Emergence

(ARISE) 

Project and Methodology Report

Project objectives

This ARISE project aimed to build a network of African researchers active in social issues of building the Information Society in Africa.  The specific objectives of the project were to:

· Create a directory of all researchers, academics, consultants and others active in research around social issues of developing the Information Society in Africa.  

· Develop a research agenda for key issues in building the Information Society in Africa, through discussion within this network.

· Build an accessible information resource for African social ICT research available on the web;

· Produce a CD and booklet of African research and research capacity on the Information Society and send to all in the network.

1. Deliverables

1.1 Develop a directory of individuals, institutions and initiatives
During the course of the ARISE project the LINK Centre and its partner institutions contacted 3,980 individuals to inform them about the project and to request that they register for the ARISE Database.  Of these 3,980 individuals, 3,265 were English speakers, 609 were French speakers, and 106 were Portuguese speakers.

The names and contact details for these individuals were obtained from several sources:

· LINK Centre contact databases and staff recommendations, ENDA in Senegal, CIUEM in Mozambique, Heloise Emdon of the IDRC, Lishan Adam of the UNECA, Mike Jensen, Muruiki Mureithi of Summit Strategies, Shafika Isaacs of SchoolNet, and Antoine Rukebesha of the Digital Diaspora network.  

· Through on-line and off-line research of various websites, directory publications, ICT handbooks, and the attendance lists of various relevant conferences.  

· Through the distribution of ARISE forms at several conferences including the WSIS Regional Preparatory Conference in Mali, the ICTs and Civil Society Conference in Ethiopia, the IDRC Sideshow at the WSSD in Johannesburg, and the TRASA Nettel Conference in Capetown.

· The recommendations of those already registered for the ARISE database.

Of the 3,980 individual persons contacted via email, 26.7% (1,061) turned out to have out of date or bad addresses.  The remaining 2,919 addresses generated 712 registrations for the ARISE database (a response rate of 24.9%).

The following is a breakdown of the responses by language through December 10th 2002:

	Language
	Respondents
	Percentage of Total Respondents
	Response Rate

	English
	611
	85.8%
	27.7%

	French
	72
	10.1%
	11.8%

	Portuguese
	29
	4.1%
	27.4%

	Total
	712
	100.0%
	24.9%


The database with these individuals’ information has been developed in MS Access and contains contact details, organisations/initiatives the individual is involved with, the person’s area of expertise, African countries that they have experience working in, languages spoken, and a listing of their recent publications.

In keeping with the project methodology a Delphi survey technique was utilised in order to concentrate efforts on the most prominent individuals involved with Information Society activities in Africa.  A listing of these individuals is included as an appendix to this document.

1.2 Email list and discussion

As part of its efforts to produce an African Research Agenda for the Information Society, the ARISE Network has held a series of seven themed discussions around various “social” ICT issues.  These email discussions have been run by a list of seven commissioned experts in the respective fields.

The following table outlines the seven discussion topics, their facilitators, when each discussion occurred, and the number of people registered for each discussion.  

	Week of
	Discussion Topic and Facilitator
	Number of People Registered for the Discussion
	Number of People Making Contributions to the Discussion

	Oct. 28th 
	ICTs and Governance: Alison Gillwald
	122
	32

	Nov. 4th
	ICT Infrastructure: Mike Jensen
	159
	38

	Nov. 11th
	E-Government: Lucienne Abrahams
	123
	16

	Nov. 18th
	ICTs and Employment: Charley Lewis
	96
	10

	Nov. 25th
	ICTs and Small Business: Muriuki Mureithi
	120
	20

	Dec. 2nd
	ICTs and Rural Services: Peter Benjamin
	148
	22

	Dec. 9th
	ICTs and Gender: Natasha Primo
	86
	Ongoing


Registration for the discussions was open to all current and prospective members of the ARISE network.  Of the 712 individuals registered for the ARISE database, 249 registered for at least one of the email discussions with most people registering for multiple discussions.  An additional group monitored the discussions via the ARISE website, but it is not possible to put a number on these individuals.

The discussions were held in English and French only as it was felt that there were not enough Lusophone speakers to justify the complexity and effort involved in translation of the discussions into Portuguese.

The discussions were successful in stimulating participation from almost every African country and from many members of the African Diaspora.   A number of key research questions were raised.  These questions are in the process of being synthesized into a Research Agenda by the discussion facilitators and will be utilized by the LINK Centre in informing its ICT Policy Network Project.  The completed Research Agenda will be made available in French and English on the ARISE website in January 2003.

1.3 Develop a web resource of African Social ICT research

An ARISE website (www.ariseafrica.org) has been developed in conjunction with SangoNet.  The website contains information on the project and its objectives, an on-line searchable database of individuals registered for ARISE, an entry form that allows self-registration for the ARISE database, and information on and links to the ARISE email discussions.     The website is fully tri-lingual, with English, French, and Portuguese sections.

It should be noted that the on-line ARISE database only contains 495 individuals (as opposed to the 712 registered for the project) as a significant percentage of the network did not want their information made publicly available on-line.

Appendix 1 – Delphi Survey Results 
In accordance with the Delphi Technique when gathering information on prospective registrations for the project, ARISE tracked the number of times that an individual was recommended.  The purpose of using this technique was to help concentrate efforts as well as to develop a sense of the key contacts for the information society in Africa.

In all, 410 people had at least two separate recommendations.  The following table presents the top 51 people, all of whom were recommended at least four times.  

Delphi Survey Results

	Delphi Count
	First Name
	Last Name
	Organisation
	E-mail
	Country
	Registered for ARISE?

	8
	Lishan
	Adam
	UNECA
	adam2@un.org
	Ethiopia
	Yes

	8
	Dr. Clement
	Dzidonu
	 IT researcher 
	dzidonu@ghana.com
	Ghana
	

	8
	Gillian
	Marcelle
	Telecoms Analyst
	gmarcelle@yahoo.com
	South Africa
	

	8
	Wawa
	Ngenge
	SDNP
	wangenge@sdncmr.undp.org
	Cameroon
	

	7
	Pierre
	Dandjinou
	UNDP
	Dandjinou.pierre@undp.org
	Senegal
	Yes

	7
	Tina
	James
	Consultant
	tjames@intekom.co.za
	South Africa
	Yes

	7
	Dr. Jonathan
	Miller
	South African IT Industry Strategy Project (SAITIS)
	jonmil@icon.co.za
	South Africa
	Yes

	7
	Muruiki
	Mureithi
	Summit Strategies
	summit@users.AfricaOnline.co.ke
	Kenya
	Yes

	7
	Russell
	Southwood
	Balancing Act
	southwood@boyden.demon.co.uk
	UK
	Yes

	6
	Dr. Bob
	Day
	UNISA
	bday@unisa.ac.za
	South Africa
	

	6
	Makane
	Faye
	UNECA
	tabara@telecom.net.et
	Ethiopia
	

	6
	Kate
	Wild
	Independent Consultant
	katewild@usa.net
	South Africa
	Yes

	5
	Gertrude Mwangala
	Akapelwa-Ehueni
	African Development Bank
	g.akapelwa-Ehueni@afdb.org
	Cote d'Ivoire
	Yes

	5
	Peter
	Benjamin
	APC
	peter@wn.apc.org
	South Africa
	

	5
	Anthony
	Brooks
	Consultant
	anthony@hivemind.net
	South Africa
	


	5
	Dr. Sherif
	Hashem
	The Egyptian Cabinet Information & Decision Support Center (IDSC)
	shashem@idsc.gov.eg
	Egypt
	

	5
	Dr. Meoli
	Kashorda
	United States International University
	meoli@usiu.ac.ke
	Kenya
	

	5
	Nebo
	Legoabe
	GCIS, GAIA
	nebo@gcis.pwv.gov.za
	South Africa
	

	5
	Patrick
	Masambu
	Uganda Communications Commission
	ndagi@ucc.co.ug
	Uganda
	Yes

	5
	Charles
	Musisi
	Computer Frontiers
	cmusisi@cfi.co.ug
	Uganda
	Yes

	5
	Aida
	Opoku-Mensah
	UN ICT Task Force Africa
	aopoku-mensah@uneca.org
	Ethiopia
	

	5
	Eric
	Osiakwan
	Internet Researcher
	osiakwan@gnvc.org
	Ghana
	Yes

	5
	Dr. Izzeldin
	Osman
	Sudan Univ. of Sci. and Tech.
	izzeldinosman@hotmail.com
	Sudan
	Yes

	5
	Dr. Nii
	Quaynor
	NCS
	quaynor@ghana.com
	Ghana
	

	5
	Eric
	Yankah
	Volta River Authority
	enyankah@ghana.com
	Ghana
	

	4
	Peter
	Da Costa
	 UNECA 
	pdacosta@uneca.org
	Ethiopia
	

	4
	Hezekiel
	Dlamini
	UNESCO Nairobi Office
	hezekiel.dlamini@unesco.unon.org
	Kenya
	Yes

	4
	Arthur
	Goldstuck
	World Wide Worx
	arthurg@internet.org.za
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Rodwyn
	Grewan
	South African Information Technologies Industries
	rod@schoolnet.org.za
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Dr. Heather
	Hudson
	IDRC-Acacia
	hudson@usfca.edu
	South Africa
	

	4
	Mike
	Jensen
	Independent Consultant
	mikej@sn.apc.org
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Brian
	Longwe
	ISPKenya Ltd.
	cto@nbi.ispkenya.com
	Kenya
	

	4
	Diop Ndeye
	Maimouna 
	Ministe're de la Culture et de la Communication
	mayediop@ucad.sn
	Senegal
	

	4
	Dr. Salomao
	Manhica
	Mozambique ICT Policy Commission
	salomao.manhica@infopol.gov.mz
	Mozambique
	

	4
	Venancio
	Massingue
	CIUEM
	venancio@bravo.uem.mz
	Mozambique
	

	4
	Thandikile
	Mbvundula
	Epsilon & Omega
	thandim@eomw.net
	Malawi
	Yes

	4
	Dr. Stephen
	Mncube
	DBSA
	stephenm@dbsa.org
	South Africa
	

	4
	Marie
	Mottin-Sylla
	Enda synfev
	mhms@enda.sn
	Senegal
	Yes

	4
	Nigel
	Motts
	Networked Intelligence for Development
	nmotts@kw.igs.net
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Americo
	Muchanga
	CIUEM
	americo@dzowo.uem.mz
	Mozambique
	Yes

	4
	Patrick
	Mugabeni
	ISP Coppernet
	mugabenp@coppernet.zm
	Zambia
	Yes

	4
	Emmanuel
	Njenga
	SangoNet
	njenga@sn.apc.org
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Margaret
	Nyambura Ndung'u
	Amref Kenya
	nyamburam@amrefke.org
	Kenya
	Yes

	4
	Zerubabel
	Nyiira
	Uganda National Council For Science and Technology
	uncst@starcom.co.ug
	Uganda
	

	4
	Dr. Paulos
	Nyirenda
	National Research Council of Malawi
	paulos@sdnp.org.mw
	Malawi
	Yes

	4
	Dr. Joseph
	Okpaku Sr.
	Telecom Africa International Corp.
	okpaku@aol.com
	Nigeria
	

	4
	Emmanuel Nathanial
	Ole Kambainei
	The African Connection
	emmanuelo@dbsa.org
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Natasha
	Primo
	Women's Net
	natashaprimo@yahoo.co.uk
	South Africa
	Yes

	4
	Harou
	Rabe
	Association Nigériènne des professionnels de l'Informatique (ANPI)
	hrabe@cgiar.org
	Niger
	Yes

	4
	Olivier
	Sagna
	USAID - Senegal
	osagna@usaid.gov
	Sénégal
	Yes

	4
	Adrian
	Schofield
	Information Industries South Africa
	aschofield@comptia.org
	South Africa
	Yes
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